Development fixes Car park area in front of the village hall and BT sub-station, as planning history (0500).

Relocation / land
acquisition

N/A

Potential timescale
for delivery

(2006-11 / 2011-16 /
2016-21 / 2021-26)

2011 - 16

Capacity / density

Policy / SHLAA

30dph / SHLAA - Suitable for 12 dwellings

Commercial site
analysis

Not applicable – apply existing scheme

Housing mix –
type / size

Based on Rock
Housing Needs
Survey

Apply existing scheme (footprint) based on above mix.

 Social rented Shared ownership

2 bed house 36% 54%

3 bed house 18% 46%

2 bed bungalow 46% -

Affordable
housing

100% affordable housing – split 46% social rent and 54% shared ownership based on Rock Housing
Needs Survey.

Public open space £3,390.72

Transport  12 dwellings at £5,000 per dwelling = £60,000

Education Exempt as 100% affordable housing.

Total S106 costs £63,390.72

Wyre Forest District Council Viability Assessment

Appendix 5: Development
Appraisals

November 2009

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Cheshires, Coventry Street, Kidderminster

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market - 1& 2 Bed Apts (54units)  29,700  £187.40  5,565,780  0  5,565,780
 Intermediate - 1& 2 Bed Apts (11units)  6,050  £187.40  1,133,770  (340,131)  793,639
 Social Rent - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (25 units)  13,750  £187.40  2,576,750  (1,546,050)  1,030,700
 Totals  49,500  9,276,300  (1,886,181)  7,390,119

 7,390,119

 Rental Area Summary  Units  Unit Amount  Gross MRV

 ft²  Rate ft²  Gross MRV
 Retail  6,350  £12.50  79,375

 Investment Valuation
 Retail
 Current Rent  79,375  YP  @  8.5000%  11.7647  933,824

 933,824

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  8,323,943

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  8,323,943

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price (0.73 Acres  £152,532.20 pAcre)  111,349

 111,349
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Retail  6,350  £65.00  412,750
 Market - 1& 2 Bed Apts (54units)  29,700  £82.58  2,452,626
 Intermediate - 1& 2 Bed Apts (11units)  6,050  £82.58  499,609

[…]

DISPOSAL FEES

 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Market  1.50%  83,487
 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Afford  0.50%  9,122

 92,608
 Additional Costs
 FINANCE

 Debit Rate 5.00% Credit Rate 3.00% (Effective)
 Total Finance Cost  385,262

 TOTAL COSTS  6,936,619

 PROFIT
 1,387,324

 Performance Measures
 Profit on Cost%  20.00%

  File: P:\Agency\WP01000\RESILAND\RH06\Wyre Forest DC\Cheshires.wcf
  ARGUS Developer Version: 4.05.001  - 1 -  Date: 04/11/2009

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Cheshires, Coventry Street, Kidderminster

 Profit on GDV%  16.67%
 Profit on NDV%  16.67%
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  1.14%
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  8.50%
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  8.97%
 Gross Initial Yield%  8.50%
 Net Initial Yield%  8.50%

 IRR  15.42%
 Rent Cover  17 yrs 6 mths
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  3 yrs 8 mths

  File: P:\Agency\WP01000\RESILAND\RH06\Wyre Forest DC\Cheshires.wcf
  ARGUS Developer Version: 4.05.001  - 2 -  Date: 04/11/2009

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Cheshires, Coventry Street, Kidderminster

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market - 1& 2 Bed Apts (72 units)  39,600  £187.40  7,421,040  0  7,421,040
 Intermediate - 1& 2 Bed Apts (5 units)  2,750  £187.40  515,350  (154,605)  360,745
 Social Rent - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (13 units)  7,150  £187.40  1,339,910  (803,946)  535,964
 Totals  49,500  9,276,300  (958,551)  8,317,749

 8,317,749

 Rental Area Summary  Units  Unit Amount  Gross MRV

 ft²  Rate ft²  Gross MRV
 Retail  6,350  £12.50  79,375

 Investment Valuation
 Retail
 Current Rent  79,375  YP  @  8.5000%  11.7647  933,824

 933,824

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  9,251,573

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  9,251,573

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price (0.73 Acres  £1,060,138.79 pAcre)  773,901

 773,901
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Retail  6,350  £65.00  412,750
 Market - 1& 2 Bed Apts (72 units)  39,600  £82.58  3,270,168
 Intermediate - 1& 2 Bed Apts (5 units)  2,750  £82.58  227,095

[…]

DISPOSAL FEES

 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Market  1.50%  111,316
 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Afford  0.50%  4,484

 115,799
 Additional Costs
 FINANCE

 Debit Rate 5.00% Credit Rate 3.00% (Effective)
 Total Finance Cost  453,302

 TOTAL COSTS  7,709,643

 PROFIT
 1,541,929

 Performance Measures
 Profit on Cost%  20.00%

  File: P:\Agency\WP01000\RESILAND\RH06\Wyre Forest DC\Cheshires Sensitivity.wcf
  ARGUS Developer Version: 4.05.001  - 1 -  Date: 04/11/2009

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Cheshires, Coventry Street, Kidderminster

 Profit on GDV%  16.67%
 Profit on NDV%  16.67%
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  1.03%
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  8.50%
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  8.97%
 Gross Initial Yield%  8.50%
 Net Initial Yield%  8.50%

 IRR  14.55%
 Rent Cover  19 yrs 5 mths
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  3 yrs 8 mths

  File: P:\Agency\WP01000\RESILAND\RH06\Wyre Forest DC\Cheshires Sensitivity.wcf
  ARGUS Developer Version: 4.05.001  - 2 -  Date: 04/11/2009

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 40 Park Lane, Kidderminster

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (9 units)  4,950  £187.40  927,630  0  927,630
 Intermediate - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (2 unit)  1,100  £187.40  206,140  (61,842)  144,298
 Social Rent - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (4 units)  2,200  £187.40  412,280  (247,368)  164,912
 Totals  8,250  1,546,050  (309,210)  1,236,840

 1,236,840

 NEGATIVE LAND ALLOWANCE
 Residualized Price  24,896

 24,896
 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  1,261,736

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (9 units)  4,950  £82.58  408,771
 Intermediate - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (2 unit)  1,100  £82.58  90,838
 Social Rent - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (4 units)  2,200  £82.58  181,676
 Circulation - 15%  1,238  £82.58  102,234
 Totals  9,488  783,519
 Finance Arrangement fee  1.00%  8,332
 Developers Contingency  2.50%  20,830

 812,681
 Other Construction

 Contamination - MED RISK - £50k per  10,131
 Demolition and Clearance £1 psf  3,535
 Access, Externals, Utilites  19,500
 Section 106  82,616
 Flooding  16,500

 132,282
 PROFESSIONAL FEES

 Other Professionals  7.50%  62,489
 62,489

 MARKETING & LEASING
 Marketing - (9 units)  4,500

 4,500
 DISPOSAL FEES

 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Market  1.50%  13,914
 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Afford  0.50%  1,546

 15,461
 Additional Costs
 FINANCE

 Debit Rate 5.00% Credit Rate 3.00% (Effective)
 Total Finance Cost  24,035

 TOTAL COSTS  1,051,447

 PROFIT
 210,289

 Performance Measures
 Profit on Cost%  20.00%
 Profit on GDV%  17.00%
 Profit on NDV%  17.00%

 IRR  44.33%
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  3 yrs 8 mths

  File: P:\Agency\WP01000\RESILAND\RH06\Wyre Forest DC\Opposite 40 Park Lane.wcf
  ARGUS Developer Version: 4.05.001  - 1 -  Date: 04/11/2009

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 40 Park Lane, Kidderminster (SENSITIVITY)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (12 units)  6,600  £187.40  1,236,840  0  1,236,840
 Intermediate - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (1 units)  550  £187.40  103,070  (30,921)  72,149
 Social Rent - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (2 unit)  1,100  £187.40  206,140  (123,684)  82,456
 Totals  8,250  1,546,050  (154,605)  1,391,445

 1,391,445

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  1,391,445

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price (0.20 Acres  £450,950.71 pAcre)  90,190
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  3,608
 Agent Fee  1.00%  902
 Legal Fee  0.75%  676

 95,376
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (12 units)  6,600  £82.58  545,028
 Intermediate - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (1 units)  550  £82.58  45,419
 Social Rent - 1 & 2 Bed Apts (2 unit)  1,100  £82.58  90,838
 Circulation - 15%  1,238  £82.58  102,234
 Totals  9,488  783,519
 Finance Arrangement fee  1.00%  8,332
 Developers Contingency  2.50%  20,830

 812,681
 Other Construction

 Contamination - MED RISK - £50k per  10,131
 Demolition and Clearance £1 psf  3,535
 Access, Externals, Utilites  19,500
 Section 106  83,800
 Flooding  16,500

 133,466
 PROFESSIONAL FEES

 Other Professionals  7.50%  62,489
 62,489

 MARKETING & LEASING
 Marketing - (12 units)  6,000

 6,000
 DISPOSAL FEES

 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Market  1.50%  18,553
 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Afford  0.50%  773

 19,326
 Additional Costs
 FINANCE

 Debit Rate 5.00% Credit Rate 3.00% (Effective)
 Total Finance Cost  30,200

 TOTAL COSTS  1,159,537

 PROFIT
 231,908

 Performance Measures
 Profit on Cost%  20.00%
 Profit on GDV%  16.67%
 Profit on NDV%  16.67%

 IRR  38.09%
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  3 yrs 8 mths

  File: P:\Agency\WP01000\RESILAND\RH06\Wyre Forest DC\Opposite 40 Park Lane  Sensitivity.wcf
  ARGUS Developer Version: 4.05.001  - 1 -  Date: 04/11/2009

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Chaddeseley Corbett Main School Building

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market - 1 & 2 Bed TH (5 units)  5,550  £205.00  1,137,750  0  1,137,750
 Intermediate - 1& 2 Bed TH (1 unit)  1,110  £205.00  227,550  (68,265)  159,285
 Social Rent- 1& 2 Bed TH (2 units)  2,220  £205.00  455,100  (273,060)  182,040
 Totals  8,880  1,820,400  (341,325)  1,479,075

 1,479,075

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  1,479,075

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price (1.22 Acres  £193,590.90 pAcre)  236,181
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  9,447
 Agent Fee  1.00%  2,362
 Legal Fee  0.75%  1,771

 249,761
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market - 1 & 2 Bed TH (5 units)  5,550  £68.35  379,342
 Intermediate - 1& 2 Bed TH (1 unit)  1,110  £68.35  75,869
 Social Rent- 1& 2 Bed TH (2 units)  2,220  £68.35  151,737
 Totals  8,880  606,948
 Finance Arrangement fee  1.00%  8,078
 Developers Contingency  2.50%  20,195

 635,221
 Other Construction

 Demolition and Clearance £1 psf  2,590
 Access, Externals, Utilites  198,250
 Section 106  56,598

 257,438
 PROFESSIONAL FEES

 Other Professionals  7.50%  60,584
 60,584

 MARKETING & LEASING
 Marketing - (5 units)  2,500

 2,500
 DISPOSAL FEES

 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Market  1.50%  17,066
 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Afford  0.50%  1,707

 18,773
 Additional Costs
 FINANCE

 Debit Rate 5.00% Credit Rate 3.00% (Effective)
 Total Finance Cost  8,286

 TOTAL COSTS  1,232,562

 PROFIT
 246,513

 Performance Measures
 Profit on Cost%  20.00%
 Profit on GDV%  16.67%
 Profit on NDV%  16.67%

 IRR  131.98%
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  3 yrs 8 mths

  File: P:\Agency\WP01000\RESILAND\RH06\Wyre Forest DC\Chaddesley Corbett School.wcf
  ARGUS Developer Version: 4.05.001  - 1 -  Date: 04/11/2009

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Seabright, Fairfield

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Intermediate - 2 & 3 Bed Terr & Semi (2 u  1,500  £187.38  281,070  (84,321)  196,749
 Social Ren t - 1 Bed Apts (4 units)  2,000  £187.40  374,800  (224,880)  149,920
 Social Rent - 2 & 3 Bed Terr and Semi (3   2,250  £187.38  421,605  (252,963)  168,642
 Social Rent - 2 Bed Bungalows (3 units)  2,250  £207.38  466,605  (279,963)  186,642
 Totals  8,000  1,544,080  (842,127)  701,953

 701,953

 NEGATIVE LAND ALLOWANCE
 Residualized Price  297,377

 297,377
 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  999,330

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Intermediate - 2 & 3 Bed Terr & Semi (2 u  1,500  £68.35  102,525
 Social Ren t - 1 Bed Apts (4 units)  2,000  £82.58  165,160
 Social Rent - 2 & 3 Bed Terr and Semi (3   2,250  £68.35  153,788
 Social Rent - 2 Bed Bungalows (3 units)  2,250  £68.35  153,788
 Circulation - 15%  270  £82.58  22,297
 Totals  8,270  597,557
 Finance Arrangement fee  1.00%  6,934
 Developers Contingency  2.50%  17,336

 621,827
 Other Construction

 Access, Externals, Utilites  95,875
 Section 106  62,119

 157,994
 PROFESSIONAL FEES

 Other Professionals  7.50%  52,007
 52,007

 DISPOSAL FEES
 Sales Agent and Legal Fee - Afford  0.50%  3,510

 3,510
 Additional Costs
 FINANCE

 Debit Rate 5.00% Credit Rate 3.00% (Effective)
 Total Finance Cost  (2,563)

 TOTAL COSTS  832,775

 PROFIT
 166,555

 Performance Measures
 Profit on Cost%  20.00%
 Profit on GDV%  23.73%
 Profit on NDV%  23.73%

 IRR  N/A
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  3 yrs 8 mths

  File: P:\Agency\WP01000\RESILAND\RH06\Wyre Forest DC\Seabright Fairfield.wcf
  ARGUS Developer Version: 4.05.001  - 1 -  Date: 04/11/2009

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Clows Top

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Intermediate - 2 & 3 Bed Terr & Semi (6 u  4,500  £200.00  900,000  (270,000)  630,000
 Social Rent - 2 & 3 Bed Terr  & Semi (3 u  2,250  £200.00  450,000  (270,000)  180,000
 Social Rent - 2 Bed Bungalows (3 units)  2,250  £220.00  495,000  (297,000)  198,000
 Totals  9,000  1,845,000  (837,000)  1,008,000

 1,008,000

 NEGATIVE LAND ALLOWANCE
 Residualized Price  83,434

 83,434
 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  1,091,434

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Intermediate - 2 & 3 Bed Terr & Semi (6 u  4,500  £68.35  307,575
 Social Rent - 2 & 3 Bed Terr  & Semi (3 u  2,250  £68.35  153,788
 Social Rent - 2 Bed Bungalows (3 units)  2,250  £68.35  153,788
 Totals  9,000  615,150
 Finance Arrangement fee  1.00%  7,600
 Developers Contingency  2.50%  19,001

 641,752
 Other Construction

 Contamination - LOW RISK - £10k per  8,400
 Access, Externals, Utilites  136,500

[…]

Social rented dwellings 9

Market Dwellings Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 2 1089
2 Bed apartments 2 1089
Terraced and semi 2 beds 3 2228
Terraced and semi 3 beds 3 2228
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 5 4950
Detached (3 bed) 2 2178
Detached (4 bed) 2 2178
Detached (5 bed) 1 1386
Total 20 17325

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 4.00 3400
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 1.00 550
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 1.00 750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 2.00 1500
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 2.00 2000
Detached (3 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 9 7550

Total Floorspace 28275 sq ft
Average dwelling size 856.8181818 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 33

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Carters (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  15,147  £187.38  2,838,245  0  2,838,245
 Intermediate Houses  2,850  £187.38  534,033  (160,210)  373,823
 Social Rented Houses  6,450  £187.38  1,208,601  (725,161)  483,440
 Market Apartments  2,178  £187.40  408,157  0  408,157
 Intermediate Apartments  550  £187.40  103,070  (30,921)  72,149
 Social Rented Apartments  1,100  £187.40  206,140  (123,684)  82,456
 Totals  28,275  5,298,246  (1,039,976)  4,258,271

 4,258,271

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  4,258,271

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  286,483
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  11,459
 Agent Fee  1.00%  2,865
 Legal Fee  0.75%  2,149

 302,956
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  15,147  £75.19  1,138,903
 Intermediate Houses  2,850  £75.19  214,292
 Social Rented Houses  6,450  £75.19  484,976
 Apartments Circulation  575  £90.84  52,233
 Market Apartments  2,178  £90.84  197,850
 Intermediate Apartments  550  £90.84  49,962
 Social Rented Apartments  1,100  £90.84  99,924

[…]

Market Dwellings Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 1.00 550
2 Bed apartments 3.00 1650
Terraced and semi 2 beds 4.00 3000
Terraced and semi 3 beds 4.00 3000
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 7.00 7000
Detached (3 bed) 3.00 3300
Detached (4 bed) 3.00 3300
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 26 23200

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 0.00 0
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 2.00 1300
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 1.00 750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 5.00 4150

Total Floorspace 28650 sq ft
Average dwelling size 868.1818182 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 33

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Carters sensitivity (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  21,000  £187.38  3,934,980  0  3,934,980
 Intermediate Houses  750  £187.38  140,535  (42,161)  98,375
 Social Rented Houses  3,600  £187.38  674,568  (404,741)  269,827
 Market Apartments  2,200  £187.40  412,280  0  412,280
 Intermediate Apartments  550  £187.40  103,070  (30,921)  72,149
 Social Rented Apartments  550  £187.40  103,070  (61,842)  41,228
 Totals  28,650  5,368,503  (539,664)  4,828,839

 4,828,839

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  4,828,839

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  672,623
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  26,905
 Agent Fee  1.00%  6,726
 Legal Fee  0.75%  5,045

 711,299
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  21,000  £75.19  1,578,990
 Intermediate Houses  750  £75.19  56,393
 Social Rented Houses  3,600  £75.19  270,684
 Apartments Circulation  495  £90.84  44,966
 Market Apartments  2,200  £90.84  199,848
 Intermediate Apartments  550  £90.84  49,962
 Social Rented Apartments  550  £90.84  49,962
 Totals  29,145  2,250,804

[…]

Market Dwellings Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 1.00 550
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 2.00 1500
Terraced and semi 3 beds 2.00 1500
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 3.00 3000
Detached (3 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 12 10700

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 2.00 1750
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 5.00 4500

Total Floorspace 16950 sq ft
Average dwelling size 892.1052632 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 19

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Market Auctions (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  9,600  £187.38  1,798,848  0  1,798,848
 Intermediate Houses  1,750  £187.38  327,915  (98,375)  229,541
 Social Rented Houses  3,950  £187.38  740,151  (444,091)  296,060
 Market Apartments  1,100  £187.40  206,140  0  206,140
 Social Rented Apartments  550  £187.40  103,070  (61,842)  41,228
 Totals  16,950  3,176,124  (604,307)  2,571,817

 2,571,817

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  2,571,817

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  377,890
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  15,116
 Agent Fee  1.00%  3,779
 Legal Fee  0.75%  2,834

 399,618
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  9,600  £68.35  656,160
 Intermediate Houses  1,750  £68.35  119,612
 Social Rented Houses  3,950  £68.35  269,983
 Apartments Circulation  248  £82.58  20,480
 Market Apartments  1,100  £82.58  90,838
 Social Rented Apartments  550  £82.58  45,419
 Totals  17,198  1,202,492
 Finance Arrangement Fee  1.00%  13,836

[…]

Market Dwellings Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 1.00 550
2 Bed apartments 2.00 1100
Terraced and semi 2 beds 2.00 1500
Terraced and semi 3 beds 2.00 1500
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 4.00 4000
Detached (3 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (4 bed) 2.00 2200
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 15 13350

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 0.00 0
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 1 1000
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 3 2300

Total Floorspace 16650 sq ft
Average dwelling size 876.3157895 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 19

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Market Auctions sensitivity (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  11,700  £187.38  2,192,346  0  2,192,346
 Intermediate Houses  1,000  £187.38  187,380  (56,214)  131,166
 Social Rented Houses  1,750  £187.38  327,915  (196,749)  131,166
 Market Apartments  1,650  £187.40  309,210  0  309,210
 Social Rented Apartments  550  £187.40  103,070  (61,842)  41,228
 Totals  16,650  3,119,921  (314,805)  2,805,116

 2,805,116

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  2,805,116

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  547,907
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  21,916
 Agent Fee  1.00%  5,479
 Legal Fee  0.75%  4,109

 579,411
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  11,700  £68.35  799,695
 Intermediate Houses  1,000  £68.35  68,350
 Social Rented Houses  1,750  £68.35  119,612
 Apartments Circulation  330  £82.58  27,251
 Market Apartments  1,650  £82.58  136,257
 Social Rented Apartments  550  £82.58  45,419
 Totals  16,980  1,196,585
 Finance Arrangement Fee  1.00%  13,777

[…]

Market Dwellings Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 1.00 550
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 1.00 750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 2.00 1500
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 2.00 2000
Detached (3 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 10.00 8950

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 2 beds 1.00 750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 0.00 0
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 2.00 1500
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 4.00 3400

Total Floorspace 13850 sq ft
Average dwelling size 865.625 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 16

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Park Lane (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  7,850  £187.38  1,470,933  0  1,470,933
 Intermediate Houses  1,500  £187.38  281,070  (84,321)  196,749
 Social Rented Houses  2,850  £187.38  534,033  (320,420)  213,613
 Market Apartments  1,100  £187.40  206,140  0  206,140
 Social Rented Apartments  550  £187.40  103,070  (61,842)  41,228
 Totals  13,850  2,595,246  (466,583)  2,128,663

 2,128,663

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  2,128,663

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  240,104
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  9,604
 Agent Fee  1.00%  2,401
 Legal Fee  0.75%  1,801

 253,910
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  7,850  £68.35  536,548
 Intermediate Houses  1,500  £68.35  102,525
 Social Rented Houses  2,850  £68.35  194,797
 Apartments Circulation  248  £82.58  20,480
 Market Apartments  1,100  £82.58  90,838
 Social Rented Apartments  550  £82.58  45,419
 Totals  14,098  990,607
 Finance Arrangement Fee  1.00%  12,100

[…]

Market Dwellings Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 1.00 550
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 2.00 1500
Terraced and semi 3 beds 2.00 1500
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 3.00 3000
Detached (3 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (4 bed) 2.00 2200
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 13.00 11800

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 0.00 0
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 1.00 1000
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 0.00 0
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 2.00 1300

Total Floorspace 14100 sq ft
Average dwelling size 881.25 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 16

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Park Street sensitivity (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  44,150  £187.38  8,272,827  0  8,272,827
 Intermediate Houses  2,850  £187.38  534,033  (160,210)  373,823
 Social Rented Houses  7,450  £187.38  1,395,981  (837,589)  558,392
 Market Apartments  6,050  £187.40  1,133,770  0  1,133,770
 Intermediate Apartments  550  £187.40  103,070  (30,921)  72,149
 Social Rented Apartments  1,100  £187.40  206,140  (123,684)  82,456
 Totals  62,150  11,645,821  (1,152,404)  10,493,418

 10,493,418

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  10,493,418

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  1,571,672
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  62,867
 Agent Fee  1.00%  15,717
 Legal Fee  0.75%  11,788

 1,662,043
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  44,150  £68.35  3,017,652
 Intermediate Houses  2,850  £68.35  194,797
 Social Rented Houses  7,450  £68.35  509,207
 Apartments Circulation  1,155  £82.58  95,380
 Market Apartments  6,050  £82.58  499,609
 Intermediate Apartments  550  £82.58  45,419
 Social Rented Apartments  1,100  £82.58  90,838

[…]

Market Dwellings Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 1.00 550
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 1.00 750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 2.00 1500
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 3.00 3000
Detached (3 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 11.00 9950

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 2.00 1750
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 1.00 750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 5.00 4150

Total Floorspace 15850 sq ft
Average dwelling size 880.5555556 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 18

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Chichester Caravans (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  8,850  £222.43  1,968,506  0  1,968,506
 Intermediate Houses  1,750  £222.43  389,253  (116,776)  272,477
 Social Rented Houses  3,600  £222.43  800,748  (480,449)  320,299
 Market Apartments  1,100  £236.22  259,842  0  259,842
 Social Rented Apartments  550  £236.22  129,921  (77,953)  51,968
 Totals  15,850  3,548,269  (675,177)  2,873,092

 2,873,092

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  2,873,092

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  622,421
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  24,897
 Agent Fee  1.00%  6,224
 Legal Fee  0.75%  4,668

 658,210
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  8,850  £68.35  604,898
 Intermediate Houses  1,750  £68.35  119,612
 Social Rented Houses  3,600  £68.35  246,060
 Apartments Circulation  248  £82.58  20,480
 Market Apartments  1,100  £82.58  90,838
 Social Rented Apartments  550  £82.58  45,419
 Totals  16,098  1,127,307
 Finance Arrangement Fee  1.00%  13,720

[…]

Market Dwellings Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 1.00 750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 2.00 2000
Detached (3 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 7.00 6250

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 0.00 0
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 1.00 1000
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 2.00 2000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 3.00 2750

Total Floorspace 10000 sq ft
Average dwelling size 909.0909091 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 11

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Garage - Gil Gal (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  4,104  £222.43  912,853  0  912,853
 Intermediate Houses  720  £222.43  160,150  (48,045)  112,105
 Social Rented Houses  1,980  £222.43  440,411  (264,247)  176,165
 Market Apartments  396  £236.22  93,543  0  93,543
 Market Houses Flood  1,596  £222.43  354,998  0  354,998
 Intermediate Houses Flood  280  £222.43  62,280  (18,684)  43,596
 Social Rented Houses FLOOD  770  £222.43  171,271  (102,763)  68,508
 Market Apartments Flood  154  £236.22  36,378  0  36,378
 Totals  10,000  2,231,885  (433,739)  1,798,146

 1,798,146

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  1,798,146

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  381,931
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  15,277
 Agent Fee  1.00%  3,819
 Legal Fee  0.75%  2,864

 403,892
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  4,104  £68.35  280,508
 Intermediate Houses  720  £68.35  49,212
 Social Rented Houses  1,980  £68.35  135,333
 Apartments Circulation  59  £82.58  4,872
 Market Apartments  396  £82.58  32,702
 Market Houses Flood  1,596  £75.19  120,003
 Intermediate Houses Flood  280  £75.19  21,053
 Social Rented Houses FLOOD  770  £75.19  57,896

[…]

Market Dwellings Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 2.00 1100
2 Bed apartments 3.00 1650
Terraced and semi 2 beds 4.00 3000
Terraced and semi 3 beds 4.00 3000
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 7.00 7000
Detached (3 bed) 3.00 3300
Detached (4 bed) 3.00 3300
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 27.00 23750

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 2 beds 2.00 1500
Terraced and semi 3 beds 2.00 1500
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 5.00 4000
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 1.00 550
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 2.00 1500
Terraced and semi 3 beds 2.00 1500
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 3.00 3000
Detached (3 bed) 2.00 2200
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 13.00 11800

Total Floorspace 39550 sq ft
Average dwelling size 878.8888889 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 45

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Timber Yard (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  17,010  £187.38  3,187,334  0  3,187,334
 Intermediate Houses  3,240  £187.38  607,111  (182,133)  424,978
 Social Rented Houses  8,667  £187.38  1,624,022  (974,413)  649,609
 Market Apartments  2,228  £187.40  417,527  0  417,527
 Social Rented Apartments  891  £187.40  166,973  (100,184)  66,789
 Market Houses Flood  3,990  £187.38  747,646  0  747,646
 Intermediate Houses Flood  760  £187.38  142,409  (42,723)  99,686
 Social Rented Houses FLOOD  2,033  £187.38  380,944  (228,566)  152,377
 Market Apartments Flood  523  £187.40  98,010  0  98,010
 Social Rented Apartments Flood  209  £187.40  39,167  (23,500)  15,667
 Totals  39,551  7,411,143  (1,551,520)  5,859,624

 5,859,624

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  5,859,624

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  539,924
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  21,597
 Agent Fee  1.00%  5,399
 Legal Fee  0.75%  4,049

 570,970
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  17,010  £68.35  1,162,634
 Intermediate Houses  3,240  £68.35  221,454
 Social Rented Houses  8,667  £68.35  592,389
 Apartments Circulation  468  £82.58  38,647
 Market Apartments  2,228  £82.58  183,988
 Social Rented Apartments  891  £82.58  73,579
 Market Houses Flood  3,990  £75.19  300,008
 Intermediate Houses Flood  760  £75.19  57,144

[…]

Market Dwellings Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 3.00 1650
2 Bed apartments 4.00 2200
Terraced and semi 2 beds 5.00 3750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 5.00 3750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 9.00 9000
Detached (3 bed) 4.00 4400
Detached (4 bed) 4.00 4400
Detached (5 bed) 2.00 2800
Total 36.00 31950

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 1.00 1000
Detached (3 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (4 bed) 0.00 0
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 3.00 2300
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 0.00 0
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 0.00 0
Terraced and semi 3 beds 1.00 750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 2.00 2000
Detached (3 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 0.00 0
Total 6.00 5500

Total Floorspace 39750 sq ft
Average dwelling size 883.3333333 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 45

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 Timber Yard sensitivity (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  22,761  £187.38  4,264,956  0  4,264,956
 Intermediate Houses  1,418  £187.38  265,705  (79,711)  185,993
 Social Rented Houses  4,010  £187.38  751,394  (450,836)  300,558
 Market Apartments  3,119  £187.40  584,501  0  584,501
 Intermediate Apartments  446  £187.40  83,580  (25,074)  58,506
 Social Rented Apartments  446  £187.40  83,580  (50,148)  33,432
 Market Houses Flood  5,339  £187.38  1,000,422  0  1,000,422
 Intermediate Houses Flood  332  £187.38  62,210  (18,663)  43,547
 Social Rented Houses FLOOD  940  £187.38  176,137  (105,682)  70,455
 Market Apartments Flood  731  £187.40  136,989  0  136,989
 Intermediate Apartments Flood  104  £187.40  19,490  (5,847)  13,643
 Social Rented Apartments Flood  104  £187.40  19,490  (11,694)  7,796
 Totals  39,750  7,448,454  (747,656)  6,700,798

 6,700,798

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  6,700,798

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  1,074,990
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  43,000
 Agent Fee  1.00%  10,750
 Legal Fee  0.75%  8,062

 1,136,802
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  22,761  £68.35  1,555,714
 Intermediate Houses  1,418  £68.35  96,920
 Social Rented Houses  4,010  £68.35  274,084
 Apartments Circulation  602  £82.58  49,713
 Market Apartments  3,119  £82.58  257,567
 Intermediate Apartments  446  £82.58  36,831
 Social Rented Apartments  446  £82.58  36,831

[…]

1 Bed apartments 11.00 6050
2 Bed apartments 11.00 6050
Terraced and semi 2 beds 17.00 12750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 17.00 12750
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 28.00 28000
Detached (3 bed) 11.00 12100
Detached (4 bed) 11.00 12100
Detached (5 bed) 7.00 9800
Total 113.00 99600

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 2.00 1100
2 Bed apartments 3.00 1650
Terraced and semi 2 beds 4.00 3000
Terraced and semi 3 beds 3.00 2250
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 6.00 6000
Detached (3 bed) 2.00 2200
Detached (4 bed) 2.00 2200
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 23.00 19800
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 5.00 2750
2 Bed apartments 5.00 2750
Terraced and semi 2 beds 9.00 6750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 8.00 6000
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 13.00 13000
Detached (3 bed) 5.00 5500
Detached (4 bed) 5.00 5500
Detached (5 bed) 2.00 2800
Total 52.00 45050

Total Floorspace 164450 sq ft
Average dwelling size 874.7340426 sq ft
Total No. of dwellings (check) 188

 PROJECT PRO FORMA  GVA GRIMLEY
 53 Churchfield (50 dph)

 Project Pro Forma for Merged Phases 1 2

 REVENUE
 Sales Valuation  ft²  Rate ft²  Gross Sales  Adjustment  Net Sales

 Market Houses  87,500  £187.38  16,395,750  0  16,395,750
 Intermediate Houses  17,050  £187.38  3,194,829  (958,449)  2,236,380
 Social Rented Houses  39,550  £187.38  7,410,879  (4,446,527)  2,964,352
 Market Apartments  12,100  £187.40  2,267,540  0  2,267,540
 Intermediate Apartments  2,750  £187.40  515,350  (154,605)  360,745
 Social Rented Apartments  5,500  £187.40  1,030,700  (618,420)  412,280
 Totals  164,450  30,815,048  (6,178,001)  24,637,047

 24,637,047

 TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE  24,637,047

 DEVELOPMENT COSTS

 ACQUISITION COSTS
 Residualized Price  1,979,343
 Land Transfer Tax  4.00%  79,174
 Agent Fee  1.00%  19,793
 Legal Fee  0.75%  14,845

 2,093,156
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost

 Market Houses  87,500  £68.35  5,980,625
 Intermediate Houses  17,050  £68.35  1,165,368
 Social Rented Houses  39,550  £68.35  2,703,243
 Apartments Circulation  3,053  £82.58  252,117
 Market Apartments  12,100  £82.58  999,218
 Intermediate Apartments  2,750  £82.58  227,095
 Social Rented Apartments  5,500  £82.58  454,190

[…]

2 Bed apartments 15.00 8250
Terraced and semi 2 beds 23.00 17250
Terraced and semi 3 beds 23.00 17250
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 38.00 38000
Detached (3 bed) 15.00 16500
Detached (4 bed) 15.00 16500
Detached (5 bed) 8.00 11200
Total 151.00 132650

Affordable

Intermediate Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)
1 Bed apartments 1.00 550
2 Bed apartments 1.00 550
Terraced and semi 2 beds 1.00 750
Terraced and semi 3 beds 2.00 1500
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 3.00 3000
Detached (3 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (4 bed) 1.00 1100
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 11.00 9950
Social Rented Number of dwellings Floorspace (sq ft)

1 Bed apartments 3.00 1650
2 Bed apartments 2.00 1100
Terraced and semi 2 beds 3.00 2250
Terraced and semi 3 beds 4.00 3000
Town Houses (2.5 and 3 storey) 7.00 7000
Detached (3 bed) 3.00 3300
Detached (4 bed) 3.00 3300
Detached (5 bed) 1.00 1400
Total 26.00 23000
